

No. 22-1074

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GEORGE SHEETZ,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
California Court Of Appeal,
Third Appellate District**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND BEACON CENTER OF TENNESSEE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
WENCONG FA*
BEACON CENTER OF
TENNESSEE
1200 Clinton St., #205
Nashville, TN 37203
**Admitted to practice
only in Texas and
California*

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
BRADEN H. BOUCEK
Counsel of Record
CELIA HOWARD O'LEARY
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
560 W. Crossville Rd., Ste. 104
Roswell, GA 30075
(770) 977-2131
bboucek@southeasternlegal.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 14, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> test protects against unconstitutional and extortionate permit conditions.....	4
II. Nashville’s sidewalk scheme shows that legislative bodies are perfectly capable of making extortionate demands.....	6
A. Nashville passed a law to fix its sidewalk problem	6
B. Nashville’s sidewalk law was extortionate	8
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	4
<i>Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	1
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	1, 13
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	1-4, 13, 17
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	13
<i>Knight v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 67 F.4th 816 (6th Cir. 2023) ...	2, 5, 6, 8, 11-13, 17
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	2-5, 7, 8, 13
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	1
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	2-4, 13, 17
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Ests. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004)	8
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	13
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Addison Wright, <i>At Issue: Sidewalks</i> , Nashville Banner (July 10, 2023).....	6, 14
Andre LeDuc, <i>Twilight of the Idols: Philosophy and the Constitutional Law of Takings</i> , 10 Ala. C.R. & C.L. L. Rev. 201 (2019).....	5
Dustin Barnes, <i>Tennessee Cities Among the Worst Run U.S. Cities in 2018, Study Says</i> , The Tennessean (July 10, 2018)	7
Erica Francis, <i>Wonky Walkways: Is a Nashville Ordinance to Blame?</i> WKRN.com (Feb. 1, 2022)	14
Jason Schaumburg, <i>Nashville’s Financial Health Earns It ‘Sinkhole City’ Designation</i> , The Center Square (Feb. 13, 2021)	14
Joey Garrison, <i>Nashville Council Issues \$775M in Bonds to Pay for Previously Approved Projects</i> , The Tennessean (Sept. 18, 2018)	7
Metro Nashville Council Final Report from the Special Committee on Sidewalks (Jan. 31, 2020)	9
Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County, <i>Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2017-2018</i> (July 2017)	7
Richard Epstein, <i>Bargaining with the State</i> (1993).....	5
<i>Strategic Plan for Sidewalks and Bikeways</i> , WalknBike Nashville (2017).....	6
